
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 617

ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022


HOTEL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTES


617.  SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL:

         SHRI SANJEEV ARORA:


         Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has failed to set up hotel management institutes in the country and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(b) whether Government also extends support to State Governments to set up State institutes of hotel management in their States;

(c) if so, number of such institutes set up during each of the last three years and the current year alongwith the financial allocation for this purpose; and

(d) whether Government has decided to set up new hotel management institutes besides introduction of hospitality education through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM                                                       (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a): No, Sir. There are 21 Central Institutes of Hotel Management (CIHMs) presently functioningin the country. The details are at Annexure.


(b): Yes, Sir.


(c): The number of State Institute of Hotel Management (SIHM) affiliated during last three years and current year is as under:


Sr.

No.

Year Name of the Institute Sanctioned amount (Rs in lakh)

1 2019-20 SIHM, Bodhgaya, Bihar

SIHM, Balangir, Odisha

SIHM, Udaipur, Rajasthan

SIHM, Ranchi, Jharkhand

1000.00

1200.00

557.13

1000.00

2 2020-21 SIHM, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 1000.00

3 2021-22 SIHM, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh  1173.43

4 2022-23 - -


(d): Setting up of new hotel management institute is an ongoing process and the Ministry takes necessary decision in this regard as and when proposals are received from the State Govt./UT Administration. Introduction of Hospitality Education through Industrial Training Institutes has been discontinued from current Financial Year on the recommendation of Standing Finance Committee of the Ministry.


********


ANNEXURE


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.617 ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022 REGARDING HOTEL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTES.


LIST OF CENTRAL INSTITUTES OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT (CIHM)


SL.

No.

Name of the Institute STATE/UT Administration

1. CIHM, Guwahati Assam

2. CIHM, Hajipur Bihar

3. Dr. Ambedkar IHM (CIHM), Chandigarh Chandigarh

4. CIHM, Pusa, Delhi

5. CIHM, Goa Goa

6. CIHM, Gandhinagar Gujarat

7. CIHM, Kufri Shimla Himachal Pradesh

8. CIHM, Srinagar UT of Jammu & Kashmir

9. CIHM, Bengaluru Karnataka

10. CIHM, Thiruvananthapuram Kerala

11. CIHM, Gwalior
Madhya Pradesh

12. CIHM, Bhopal

13. CIHM, Mumbai Maharashtra

14. CIHM, Shillong Meghalaya

15. CIHM, Bhubaneswar Odisha

16. CIHM, Gurdaspur Punjab

17. CIHM, Jaipur Rajasthan

18. CIHM, Chennai Tamilnadu

19. CIHM, Hyderabad Telengana

20. CIHM, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh

21. CIHM, Kolkata West Bengal


********

